

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

-----	X	
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
- v. -	:	No. 1:17-cv-2511-RJL
	:	
AT&T INC., ET AL.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
	:	
-----	X	

BRIEF OF RCN TELECOM SERVICES, LLC, GRANDE COMMUNICATIONS NETWORKS, LLC, AND WAVEDIVISION HOLDINGS, LLC, AND AMERICAN CABLE ASSOCIATION AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

Joseph D. Wilson (D.C. Bar #466652)
Edward A. Yorkgitis (D.C. Bar # 418904)
KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP
3050 K Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 342-8400 (phone)
(202) 342-8451 (facsimile)
JWilson@kelleydrye.com
CYorkgitis@kelleydrye.com

Counsel for Proposed Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	3
RELEVANT BACKGROUND	5
A. FCC’s Program Access Rules.....	5
B. The Safeguard Conditions Imposed on the Comcast-NBCU Merger.....	6
C. The Defendants Extend the Turner Offer to Distributors	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE COURT HAS BROAD DISCRETION TO FASHION A BEHAVIORAL REMEDY.....	9
II. THE COURT SHOULD CONSIDER A BEHAVIORAL REMEDY THAT ADDRESSES THE TURNER OFFER’S DEFICIENCIES.....	12
A. The Turner Offer Provides an Insufficient Remedy	13
B. Proposed Improvements to the Turner Offer.....	16
C. The Proposed Behavioral Remedy Addresses DOJ’s Primary Objections	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

E.I. du Pont de Nemours,
353 U.S. 586, 590 (1957)..... 11

F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.,
542 U.S. 155 (2004)3

Ford Motor Co. v. United States,
405 U.S. 562 (1972) 11

Int’l Salt Co., Inc. v. United States,
332 U.S. 392 (1947) 10

New York v. Microsoft Corp.,
224 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2002), *aff’d*, 373 F.3d 1199 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 4, 10, 11

Porter v. Warner Holding Co.,
328 U.S. 395 (1946)4, 10

United States v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co.,
575 F.2d 222 (9th Cir. 1978) 9, 10

United States v. First Nat. City Bank,
379 U.S. 378 (1965) 4, 10, 13

United States v. Phillips Petroleum Co.,
367 F. Supp. 1226 (C.D. Cal. 1973), *aff’d mem.*, 418 U.S. 906 (1974) 10

Statutes

1992 Cable Act, 47 U.S.C. § 548.....5, 6

1992 Cable Act, § 628.....5

Section 3 of the Clayton Act..... 10

Section 7 of the Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. § 18..... 2, 3, 10

Other Authorities

Applications of Comcast Corporation, General Electric Company and NBC Universal, Inc. For Consent to Assign Licenses and Transfer Control of Licensees, MB Docket No. 10-56, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 26 FCC Rcd. 4238 (Jan. 18, 2011)..... *passim*

*General Motors Corporation and Hughes Electronic Corporation, Transferors,
and The News Corporation Limited, Transferee, Memorandum Opinion and
Order, 19 FCC Rcd 473 (2004)*..... 7

Local Rule 7(o)(5)..... 1

Order, ECF No. 62..... 17
